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HIGHUGIffS 

Pigs 

Canadian pig inventories continue their upward trend with 
a 1% year over year increase at January 1, 1992. 

Cattle 

Cattle and cafl inventories in Canada at January 1, 1992 have 

P 	
increased 2% from a year ago. 

The beef breeding herd continues to rebuild with beef cows 
up by 3% and beef heifers for breeding up by 4%. 
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FAITSSAILLANTS 	 I 	LIBRARY 

BIBL Porcs 	 IOTHEQU 

Las inventaires canadians do porcs coritinuent de connaTtre des 
haussas. On note tine augmentation del % du cheptel du 1' janitor 1991 
au 1 or janvier 1992. 

Bovins 

Las inventaires de bovins 01 veaw au 1' janiner 1992 ont augmentC 
de 2% par rapport & ceux de Ian dernier. 

La troupeau reproducteur de boeuf continue de prendre de 
lexpansion, Is nornbre do vaches do bouchene ayant augmenté de 3% 
at Is nombre de genisses do bouchene pour Is reproduction ayant connu 
une haue de 4%. 

Sheep 

Sheep and lamb number, in Canada at January 1, 1992 increased by 
2% from a year ago. 

PIGS. JANUARY1. 1992 	 4 
Total Pig Numbers Up 1% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at January 1, 1992 are 
estimated at 10,545,500, up 1% from January 1, 1991 at 
10,467.500. In the East, numbers remained unchanged and in the West, 
numbers increased by 1%. 

Sows for Breading and Bred Gills Unchanged 

The number of sows for breeding and bred guts is estimated at 
1.045,600, virtually unchanged from January 1  1991 at 1,042,200. Sow 
numbers are unchanged in the East and up 1% in the West. 

Moutons 

Le ncmbre de rnoutons et dagneaux au Canada, au 1 ° janvier 1992, 
a connu une augmentation de 2% par rapport it l'année précédente. 

POHCS, 1 JANVIER 1992 

Ensemble des perez, baisse de 1% 

Salon los estimations, le nombro total de pores au Canada au 1' 
janvier 1992 était do 10,545,500, soit 1% de plus qu'au I t janvier 1991, 
C 10.467.500. L'est na corinu aucune augmentation tandis que 
l'ouest a augmenté do 1%. 

Truies pour Is reproduction at jeunes truies saillies inchangCes 

Le nombre do truies pour Ia reproduction at de jeunes truies saillies 
est estimé & 1,045,600, sob sensiblement le même qu'au l janvier 
1991 a 1.042.200. i.e nombre de truies a resté is memo dens lest at a 
augmontó do 1% dens l'ouest. 
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Farrowings Unchanged 

The 1991 estimate for farrowings from October 1, 1991 to 
December 31, 1991 of 509,000, up 1% from the 1990 estimate 
for the same period. Farrowings were virtually unchanged 
in the East and were up 3% In the West 

Sows to Farrow No Change and Down 1% 

Farmers' reports Indicate that the number of sows expected 
to farrow from January 1. 1992, to March 31, 1992 is estimated 
at 502.900, unchanged from last yew. For April 1, 1992 to 
June 30, 1992, farrowings are expected to be 494,500, a 
decrease of 1% from the corresponding quarter of a year earlier. 

Estimating Procedures - Pigs 

Pig estimates contained in this pubhcation are based on 
information obtained from a sample of farmers across Canada, 
using probability surveys. Data were collected by mail and 
telephone interview, through the Januay Farm Survey, a multi-
purpose survey conducted annually at January 1 This is a 
probability survey stratified by size and type of operation within 
each province. Indicators of both level and change from last year 
are produced from this survey. The Januy Farm Survey 
replaces the National Livestock Survey conducted at Januay 1. 

In setting estimates, survey indicators were combined with 
administrative data on slaughter, imports, and exports to 
construct supply—disposition balance sheets (see page 7), which 
provide an additional check on Survey estimates. 

The Census of Agriculture pides inventory benchmarks 
every five years. Estimates carried in this publication are based 
on the June 3, 1986 censts benchmark. 

Mises bas lnchangées 

Salon l'estimation cle 1991, ily a eu 509,000 mises bas entre le 1 Or 

octobre 1991 at Ia 31 décembre 1991 soit 1% de plus que pour Ia 
pOriode correspondante de 1990. Le nornbre cia mises bas a resté le 
mOme dans lest at a augmenté cia 3% dans l'ouest. 

Truies devant mettre bas, inchangées et baisse de 1 % 

D'apès les renseignements fourriis par les cultivateurs, on estime 
que 502,900truies qui mettrontbasentre Ia 1 0 janvier 1992 at le 31 mars 
1992, na connu aucune hausse daugmentation par rapport au 
premier trimestre cia 1990. Pour Ia période du 1 avril 1992, au 30juin 
1992, on estime que 494,500 truies mettront bas soit, une diminution 
de 1% compare a La pOriode correspondante de 1991. 

Procedures d'estimation - Porcs 

Las estimations cia porcs, contenues dans cette publication sont 
basées sur 'information obtenue dun échantillon d'éleveurs, a travers le 
Canada rejoints a l'aide d'enquëtes probabilistes. Las données ont été 
recueillies a l'aide de questionnaires envoyés par Ia poste at d'entrevues 
téléphoniques, an so servant cia l'Enquête de janvier sur les fermes qul 
est une enquête a buts multiples conduite au 10r  janvier. C'est une 
enquOte de type probabiliste, stratifée par type at taille d'opération a 
l'intérieur cia chaque province. L'enquete produit des indicateurs clu 
niveau des inventaires ainsi qua Ia variation de ceux—ci par rapport a 
l'anriOe précedente. L'Enquéte de janvier sur las fermes remplace 
rEnquete Nationale sur les fermes conduite au 1 janvier. 

Lors cia La preparation des estimations, on combine las indicateurs 
tie lenquête aux données administratrves sur los abattages, les 
importations at es exportations at in d'arriver a des bilans sur La 
clesponibilité at l'écoulement ir page 7) qul permettent urte 
verification additionnelle des estimations. 

La recensement cia l'agriculture Otablit les niveaux inventaires 
tousles cinq ans. Las estimations con tenues dans cette publication Sont 
basées sur las données du recensement clu 3 juin 1986. 

Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed WeIghts, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 

Lbs. - Lrvres 
182 r 

178 

174 

170 

Jw, 	Feb. 
Janv. 	FOy. 

Mas. 	Apr 
Mars 	Avr 

Source: Canada Lrvestack and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rappon sur le marché des bestiaux at do Ia viande au Canada. 
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TABLE 1. Total Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 1. Total des p01cc: nombre dane lee fermas, par province, 1991 at 1992 

January 1, April 1 July 1 October 1 January 1, January 1 
r 1 .91  t r 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 

Provrnce 
1er janvier 1 01  avrll 1e, juillet 1 01  octobre 1er janvier jO, janvier 
1991 r 199, 1 1991 r 1991 r 1992 1992/1 991 

'000 

Nfld.- T-N. 17.0 17.0 16.5 16.5 16.5 97 
P.E.i-I.-P.-E 105.0 105.0 108.0 107.0 107.0 102 
N.S.-N.--E. 130.0 131.0 130.0 128.0 125.0 96 
N.B.-N.-B. 75.0 75.0 79.0 82.0 80.0 107 
Qué. 2,969.0 2,964.0 2,994.0 3 1 019.0 3,021,0 102 
0nt. 3,116.0 3,089.0 3,112.0 3,129.0 3082.0 99 

East-Total-Eat 6,412.0 6,381.0 6,439.5 6,481.5 6,431.5 100 

Man. 1,285.0 1,273.0 1,256.0 1278.0 1296.0 101 
Sask. 823.0 825.0 828.0 842.0 850.0 103 
AIta.-AIb. 1,718.0 1,716.0 1,702.0 1,722.0 1,738.0 101 
B.C.-C.-B. 229.5 223.5 229.0 225.0 230.0 100 

West-Total-Ouesl 4,055.5 4,037.5 4,015.0 4,067.0 4,114.0 101 

CANADA 10,467.5 10,418.5 10,454.5 10,548.5 10,545.5 101 

TABLE 2. Sows for Breeding and Bred Guts: Number on Farms, by Province, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 2. Truies pour Ia reproduction at jounce twice saillies: nombre dane les fermes, par province, 1991 et 1992 

January 1, April 1 July 1, October 1, January 1 January 1, 
1991 r 1991 r 1991 r 1991 1992 199211991 

Province 
1er janvier 1er avril 1er juillet 1er octobre 1er janvier 1er janvier 
1991 1991 ,   1991 r 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 

'000 

Nfld. - T- N. 1.8 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 94 
P.E.I.-I.-P.--E 10.7 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 103 
N.S,-N.-E. 11.1 11.8 11.5 11.0 10.5 95 
N.B.-N.-B. 6.6 7.1 7.1 7.1 6.7 102 
Qu6. 284.0 285.0 285.0 285.0 287.0 101 
Ont. 317.0 317.0 315.0 315.0 315.0 99 

East-Total--Est 631.2 633.7 631.3 630.8 631.9 100 

Man. 127.0 128.0 128.0 128.0 128.0 101 
Sask. 83.0 84.0 84.0 85.0 83.0 100 
AIta.-Alb. 179.0 179.0 178.0 180.0 181.0 101 
B.C-C-B. 22.0 22.3 22.5 21.7 21.7 99 

West-Total-Ouesl 411.0 413.3 412.5 414.7 413.7 101 

CANADA 1,042.2 1,047.0 1,043.8 1,045.5 1,045.6 100 
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TABLE 3. Boars, Breeding Stock, All Other Pigs: Number on Farms, by Province. January 1 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 3. Verrats. Stocks do reproduction, tous autres porcs: nombre dans lea fermes, par province. 1er lanvier 1991 et 1992 

Boars, six months and over 
	 Breeding Stock 

	
All Other Pigs 

Province 	 Verrats, six mois et plus 
	 Pour Ia reproduction 

	
Tous les autres porcs 

1991 1' 	1992 	1992/1991 
	1991 1' 	1992 	1992/1991 

	1991r 	1992 1992/1991 

1 000 1 000 1 000 

0.1 0.1 100 1.9 1.8 95 15.1 14.7 97 
0.6 0.7 117 11.3 11.7 104 93.7 95.3 102 
0.6 0.6 100 11.7 11.1 95 118.3 113.9 96 
0.4 0.5 125 7.0 7.2 103 68.0 72.8 107 

14.0 14.0 100 298.0 301.0 101 2,671.0 2,720.0 102 
20.0 19.0 95 337.0 334.0 99 2,779.0 2,748.0 99 

35.7 34.9 98 666.9 666.8 100 5,745.1 5,764.7 100 

8.0 8.5 106 135.0 136.5 101 1,150.0 1,159.5 101 
7.0 7.0 100 90.0 90.0 100 733.0 760.0 104 

12.0 12.0 100 191.0 193.0 101 1,527.0 1,545.0 101 
1.5 1.5 100 23.5 23.2 99 206.0 206.8 100 

	

28.5 	29.0 	102 	439.5 442.7 	101 	3,616.0 	3,671.3 	102 

	

64.2 	63.9 	100 	1,106.4 1,109.5 	100 	9,361.1 	9,436.0 	101 

Ntld. - 1.-N. 
P.E.I. - l.-P.-E. 
N.S. - N. - E. 
NB. - N.-B. 
Qué. 
Ont. 

East - Total - Est 

Man. 
Sask. 
Alta. - Aib. 
B.C. - C-B. 

West - Total - Ouest 

CANADA 

TABLE 4. All Other Pigs: Number on Farms, by ProvInce. January 1, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 4. Tous los autfes porcs: nombre dans lea termes, par province. le 1er  janvier 1991 et 1992 

Under 45 lb. (20kg) 

Moms de 45 IN (20kg) 

1991 1' 	1992 1992/1991 

'000 

5.0 	4.9 98 
31.1 	32.0 103 
37.1 	35.5 96 
21.0 	21.9 104 

990.0 	995.0 101 
963.0 	948.0 98 

2,047.2 2,037.3 100 

405.0 	410.0 101 
240.0 	244.0 102 
505.0 	510.0 101 

70.5 	70.0 99 

1,220.5 1,234.0 101 

3,267.7 3.271.3 100 

45-130 lb. (20-601(g) 

45-130 liv. (20-60kg) 

1991r 	1992 	1992/1991 

.000 % 

5.7 	5.5 96 
32.8 	33.0 101 
41.0 	39.9 97 
25.5 	27.3 107 

900.0 	925.0 103 
970.0 	960.0 99 

1,975.0 1,990.7 101 

395.0 	397.0 101 
250.0 	259.0 104 
500.0 	505.0 101 

70.0 	70.8 101 

1,215.0 1,231.8 101 

3,190.0 3,222.5 101 

Over 130 lb. (60kg) 

Plus de 130 liv (60kg) 

19911- 1992 1992/1991 

'000 

4.4 4.3 98 
29.8 30.3 102 
40.2 38.5 96 
21.5 23.6 110 

781.0 800.0 102 
846.0 840.0 99 

1,722.9 1,736.7 101 

350.0 352.5 101 
243.0 257.0 106 
522.0 530.0 102 

65.5 66.0 101 

	

1,180.5 	1,205.5 	102 

	

2,903.4 	2,942.2 	101 

Province 

Nfld. - T.-N. 
P.E.I. - l.-P.-E. 
N.S. - N.-E. 
NB. - N-B. 
Qué. 
Ont. 

East - Total - Eat 

Man. 
Sask. 
Alta. - AIb. 
B.C. - C-B. 

West - Total - Quest 

CANADA 
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TABLE 5. Sows Farrowed and Sows Bred to Farrow, by Designated Quarters 

TABLEAU 5. Truies ayant mis bas et truies devant mettre bas, par trimestre 

J uly-August -September October- November- December 
Province 

Juillet-aoOt-septembre Octobre-novembre -décembre 

1990 	1991r 1991/1990 1990r 1991r 1991/1990 

Farrowed-Ayant mis bas 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.7 	0.8 114 0.8 0.8 100 
P.E.L-l.P.-E 5.6 	5.2 93 5.7 5.7 100 
N.S.-N-E. 6.8 	 6.3 93 6.7 5.9 88 
N.B.-N-B. 3.8 	 4.2 111 3.8 3.8 100 
Qu6. 148.0 	150.0 101 151.0 152.0 101 
Ont. 148.0 	146.0 99 147.0 146.0 99 

East-Total-Est 312.9 	312.5 100 315.0 314.2 100 

Man. 65.0 	69.0 106 68.0 71.0 104 
Sask. 33.0 	34.0 103 33.0 33.0 100 
Alta.-Alb. 75.0 	77.0 103 76.0 78.0 103 
B.C.-C.-B. 12.8 	12.7 99 12.9 12.8 99 

West-Total-Ouest 	185.8 	192.7 104 189.9 194.8 103 

CANADA 498.7 	505.2 101 504.9 509.0 101 	I 
January- February- March April - May-June 

Janvier-février- mars Avril -mal-juin 

1991' 	1992 1992/1991 1991 ,  1992 1992/1991 

Farrowed 	Expected to Farrow Farrowed 	Expected to Farrow 
Ayant mis bas 	Devant mettre bas Ayant mis bas 	Devant mettre bas 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.8 	 0.8 100 0.8 0.8 100 
P.E.I.-I.P.-E 5.8 	 5.5 95 5.6 5.3 95 
N.S.-N-E. 6.9 	6.0 87 6.4 6.0 94 
N.B.-N-B. 3.7 	 4.0 108 4.2 4.0 95 
Qu6. 150.0 	152.0 101 150.0 150.0 100 
Ont. 146.0 	145.0 99 145.0 143.0 99 

East-Total-Est 313.2 	313.3 100 312.0 309.1 99 

Man. 67.0 	69.0 103 67.0 67.0 100 
Sask. 33.0 	32.0 97 32.0 31.0 97 
AIta.-Alb. 76.0 	76.0 100 76.0 75.0 99 
B.C-C-B. 12.8 	12.6 98 12.8 12.4 97 

West -Total- Ouest 	188.8 	189.6 100 187.8 185.4 99 

CANADA 502.0 	502.9 100 499.8 	- 494.5 99 
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TABLE 6, Pigs Born and Pigs Saved(1). by Province. 4th quarter 1990 and 1991 

TABLEAU 6. Porcelets née at porcelets r6chapp6s(1), par province, 4'°" trimestre de 1990 et 1991 

Pigs Born Pigs Saved(1) 

Province Porcelels nés Porcelets r6chapp6s(1) 

1990,  1991 199111990 1990,  1991 1991/1990 

'000 . 000 

Ntld.-T.N. 9.1 7.9 87 8.3 7.2 87 
49.8 52.1 105 45.0 47.6 106 
61.0 56.3 92 55.3 50.8 92 

NB-N-B. 35.5 35.4 100 30.8 30.7 100 
Qué 1,365.0 1,395.0 102 1,233.0 1,240.0 101 
Ont. 1,340.0 1,330.0 99 1,154.1 1,147.0 99 

East-Total-Eat 2,860.4 2,876.7 101 2,526.5 2,523.3 100 

Man. 630.0 655.0 104 560.2 580.0 104 
Sask. 300.0 305.0 102 264.0 265.0 100 
Alta. -AIb. 690.0 710.0 103 616.0 640.0 104 
B.C. - C-B. 115.0 113.0 98 108.5 107.9 99 

West-Total-Ouest 1,735.0 1,783.0 103 1,548.7 1,592.9 103 

CANADA 4,595.4 4,659.7 101 4,075.2 4,116.2 101 

(1) Pigs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at December 31 
(1) Porcs vivants a rAge clu sevrage ou vivants et non encore sevrés le 31 décembre 

I 
TABLE T Pig Estimates, Canada. 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 7. Estimations des porcs, Canada, 1991 et 1992 

January 1, April 1, July 1. October 1, January 1, January 1, 
1991 1  1991 r 1991 r 1991 1  1992 199211991 

l er  janvier 1er avrll 1a' juillet 1er octobre l er  janvter or janvier 
19911 1991 r 1991 r 1991 1  1992 1992/1991 

'000 
Inventory - Inventaire 

Breeding stock, six months and over- 
Pour Is reproduction, six mois at plus 1,106.4 1,111.8 1,108.8 1,110.4 1,109.5 100 

Sows for breeding and bred gifls- 
Truies pour Is reproduction at leunes 
truiessaillles 1,042.2 1,047.0 1,043.6 1,045.5 1,045.6 100 

Boars, six months and over-Verrats de 
six mois at pius 64.2 64.8 65.0 64.9 63.9 100 

All Other Pigs - Tousles autres porcs 9,361.1 9,306.7 9,345.7 9,438.1 9,436.0 101 

Under 45 lb. (20kg) - Moms de 
45 IN (20kg) 3,267.7 3,293.5 3,223.6 3,267.7 3,271.3 100 

45-130 lb. (20-60 kg) - 45-130 liv 
(20-60 kg) 3,190.0 3,177.3 3,218.7 3.231,8 3,222.5 101 

Over 130 lb (60 kg) - Plus de 
130 IN (60kg) 2,903.4 2,835.9 2,903.4 2,938.6 2,942.2 101 

total 10,467.5 10,418.5 10,454.5 10,548.5 10,545.5 101 
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TABLE 8. Canada Supply—Disposition Balance Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 8. Bilan sur Ia disponibilité et l'écoulement des porcs, par trimestre - Préliminaire 

1991 

1st Quarter  r 	2nd  Quarter  r 	3rd Quarter  r 	 4th Quarter 
lernimestre  r 	2emethm eSt e  f 	3Iemetnmese  I 	4Jemeth mesl e  

animals - '000 - animaux 
Beginning Inventory - 

Inventaire du debut 10,467.5 10,418.5 10,454.5 10548.5 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappés 3,990.7 3,974.3 4,043.2 4,116.2 

International imports (1) - 
Importations intema- 
tionales(1) - - - - 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilité totale 14,458.2 14,392.8 14,497.7 14,664.7 

Ending Inventory - 
Inventaire de Ia fin 10,418.5 10,454.5 10,548.5 10,545.5 

Deaths - Morts 140.3 139.1 138.9 1409 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condam nations (2) 14.5 14.0 14.1 151 

Output - Debit 3,884.9 3,785.2 3,796.2 3,963.2 

International exports(3) - 
Exportations 
international es (3) 246.1 298.6 294.4 221.3 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 13.4 3.4 1.7 27.0 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
fédéral etauprovincial(1) 3,503.8 3,364.4 3,377.1 3,616.1 

Other slaughter - Autres 
abattages 131.6 134.8 146.5 145.3 

Residual - Résiduel (10.0) (16.0) (23.5) (46.5) 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de Is viande au 
Canada 

(2) Agnculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 

International. 
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Pigs: Graded and Ungraded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non-classés,( 1 ) Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

(000) 1989 	 - (000) 

320 fl.L° 320 

300 r 	JJLI_. 300 

0 n1hi1IrIni1 4[h[1I b  
0 0 

Jan. 	Feb. 	Ma' 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug 	Sept. 	Oct.Nov Dec 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Ma 	Juin 	Juil. 	Aoüt Dec. 

(1) In federally and provincially inspected plants. 
(1) Dais les abattoirs inspectés par les gouvernements fédéral et provinciaux. 
Source: Canada Ln,estock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande au Canada. 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Ontario 
Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indice 100, habillés, Ontario 

$ Per 100 lbs. — Le 100 Iivres 	 $ Per 100 kg. - Le 100 kg. 

100 220 
1989 I 90 200 

0 	
.4OOO 	L ,c:?.S  

Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Ma 	Juiri 	Juil. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur le marché des besttaux et de la viande au Canada. 

r 	 I 	 I 	 I 	o 
Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 
Aoüt 	 Dec. 
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I3OVINS ET MOUTONS, iar  JANVIER 1992 

Bovine augmentation de 2% 

La nombre de gros bovins et de veaux au Canada établi le 1er  janvier 
1992 était do 11,415,600, soit une hausse de 2% par rapport au niveau de 
11,197,500 au lwjanvier  1991. 

Vaches laitiIres, diminution de 2% 

Salon les estimations, le nombre de vaches laitières était de 
1,380,300. soft 2% de moms quau1r  janvier 1991. Les inventaires ont 
diminué de 2% dane lest et 1% dana l'ouest. Les génisses laitières 
étaient a Is baisse do 2%. 

Vaches de boucherie, hausse do 3% 

La nombre de vaches de boucherie au 1w  janvier 1992 était de 
3,666,000 têtes, soit uno hausse do 3% par rapport au 1 0' janvier 1991 
(3.560,900). Las regions de lest ont augmerité de 2% at celles de l'ouest 
de 3%. Las génisses do boucherie pour le remplacement ont augmenté 
de 4%, tandis quo celles pour l'abattage ont connu une hausse de 2%. 

Bouvillons, hausse de 6% 

Selon les estimations, Ic nombre de bouvillons au 1er  janvier 1992 
était do 886,900 contre 839,600 au l or janvier 1991, soit une 
augmentation do 6%. Cette hausse proviont dune augmentation de 
10% dons l'ost et une augmentation do 3% dana l'ouest. 

Moutons at agneaux augmentation de 2% 

Scion lea estimations, le nombre de moutons et d'agneaux au i' 
janvier 1992, était de 554,100 contre 541,300 au 10r  janvier 1991, ur 
augmentation do 2%. Une augmentation de 1% dans lest et de 4 1/. 
dans l'ouest ont est responsable. Le troupeau de moutons dun an et 
plus a augmenté de 3% et celui d'agneaux de moms dun an a 
augmenté de 2%. 

CATTLE AND SHEEP, JANUARY 1, 1992 

Cattle Numbers Up 2% 

Total cattle and calves In Canada at January 1, 1992 are 
estimated at 11,415,600 head, up 2% from January 1, 1991. 
at 11,197,500 head. 

Milk Cows Down 2% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,380,300, a decrease of 2% from 
January 1, 1991. Numbers decreased 2% in the East and 1% in 
the West. Dairy heifers are estimated to have decreased by 2%. 

Beef Cows Up 3% 

Beef cows at January 1. 1992 are estimated at 3,666,000 
head compared to 3,560,900 at January 1, 1991, an increase of 
3%. Eastern regions increased by 2% and the Western regions 
increased by 3%. Beef heifers for breeding increased by 4% 
while heifers for slaughter increased by 2%. 

Steers Up 6% 

Steers at January 1,1992 are estimated at 886,900, up 6% from 
the January 1, 1991 estimate of 839,600. This is the result of an 
estimated 10% increase in the East and a 3% increase in the West, 

Sheep and Lambs Up 2% 

Sheep and lamb numbers at January 1, 1992 are estimated at 
554,100, up 2% from 541,300 at January 1, 1991. This is dueto a 
1% increase in the East and a 4% increase in the West. Sheep one 
year and over increased by 3% and lambs under one year old 
increased by 2%. 

Aperçu do Is MCthodologie - Bovine et mouton. 

Las estimations relatives aux bovins et moutons figurant dens Is 
présente publication se tondent sur des renseignements fournis par un 
échantilion d'éioveurs de cheque province. Lea donriées sont recueillies 
& l'aide d'une enquete effectué par téléphone et par Is poste au 1 
janvier. Des estimations do niveau ainsi quo les variations du nombre de 
bovins at moutons depuis l'enquête précédente soil produites et 
appliquées aux estimations précédentes pour produire los chiffres actuels. 
L'échantillon eat stratifié solon Ia province et lataille do I'exploitation. On 
ajusle ensuito lea résultats do cette enquéto afin do lee rendre compatibles 
avec los bilans sur Is disponibilité et l'écoulement. Ces bilans comprennent 
los mises bas, lea mortalités, los mises en marché, los mouvements 
interprovinciaux et internationaux ainsi quo les varations dans lea 
invenlaires, 

Methodology Summary - Cattle and Sheap 

Cattle and sheep estimates carried in this publication are 
based on information provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across the country. Uvestock data are collected through 
telephone and mail surveys at January 1. Level estimates as well 
as measures of change in cattle and sheep numbers from 
previous surveys are generated and chained to previous 
estimates to arrive at current figures. The sample is stratified by 
province and by size of operation. Results of surveys are 
modified to conform with supply—disposition balance sheets, 
which include births, deaths, marketing., interprovincial and 
international movements as well as changes in inventory. 
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In sathng estimates, survey indicators were combined with 
•dministrative data on slaughter, imports and exports to construct 
supply—dispoti0n balance sheets (see pages 14 and 16), which 
provide an addit,on& check on survey estimates 

The Census of Agriculture provides inventory benchmarks 
every live years. Estimates carried in this publication are based 
on the June 3. 1986 census benchmark. 

Lors do Is preparation des estimations, on combine leg indicateurs 
de l'enquôte aux données administratives sur lea abattages. leg 
importations et las exportations efin darriver I des buena sur la 
disponibilité at lócoulement (voir pages 14 at 16) qui permettent une 
verification additionnelle des estimations 

La recensement sur agriculture établit leg niveaux des inventaires 
tousles cinq ens. Les estimations contenues dans cette publication sont 
basées cur las données du tecensament du 3 juin 1986. 

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering in Federal Inspected Packing Plants 
Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs inspectés par le fédéral 
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Source: Agriculture Canada. 



'000 

1.0 1.0 100 
8.1 8.0 99 

14.7 14.3 97 
10.4 10.3 99 

240.0 235.0 98 
231.0 226.0 98 

505.2 494.6 98 

25.5 25.0 98 
15.0 14.0 93 
46.0 46.0 100 
28.5 29.0 102 

115.0 114.0 99 

620.2 608.6 98 
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TABLE 9. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Class and Province, January 1, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 9. Bovins: Nombres dans les fermes, par classe et province, le 1er  janvier 1991 et 1992 

Total cattle and calves 	 Bulls, one year - old and older 
Province  

Gros bovins et veaux 	 Taureaux, un an et plus 

1992 	1992/1991 

'000  

Nfld. - T.-N. 8.5 8.6 101 
P,E.l.-l.P.-E 93.0 92.0 99 
N.S.-N-E. 119.0 118.0 99 
N.B.-N-B. 98.0 100.0 102 
Qué. 1,253.0 1,251.0 100 
Ont, 2,200.0 2,190.0 100 

East-Total-Est 3,771.5 3,759.6 100 

Man. 951.0 1,000.0 105 
Sask. 1,875.0 1,925.0 103 
Alta.-Alb. 3,950.0 4,060.0 103 
B.C.-C.-B. 650.0 671.0 103 

West-Total- Ouest 7,426.0 7,656.0 103 

CANADA 11,197.5 11,415.6 102 

1991 	1992 1992/1991 

'000 

0.2 0.2 100 
1.1 1.0 91 
1.6 1.6 100 
1.8 1.8 100 

24.0 24.0 100 
30.0 31.0 103 

58.7 59.6 102 

19.5 20.0 103 
41.0 42.0 102 
80.0 83.0 104 
11.0 12.0 109 

151.5 157.0 104 

210.2 216.6 103 

Milk Cows 	 Dairy Heifers (2) 

Vact'ies Iaiti6res(1) 	 Génisses laitières (2) 

1991 	1992 	1992(1991 	 1991 	1992 1992/1991 

'000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 4.2 4.3 102 
P.E.l.-l.P.-E 19.8 19.3 97 
N.S.-N-E. 31.7 31.0 98 
N.B.-N-B. 26.1 25.7 98 
Qué. 545.0 530.0 97 
Ont. 460.0 450.0 98 

East-Total-Est 1,086.8 1,060.3 98 

Man. 68.0 67.0 99 
Sask. 52.0 50.0 96 
Alta.-Alb. 125.0 123.0 98 
B.C.-C.-B. 78.0 80.0 103 

West-Total-Ouest 323.0 320.0 99 

CANADA 1,409.8 1,380.3 98 

See footnote(s) at end of table 
Voir note(s) 6 Ia fin du tableau 
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TABLE 9. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Class and Province, January 1, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 9. Bovins: Nombres dans los fermes, par classe at province, Ic 1er  janvier 1991 et 1992 

Beef Cows (3) 	 Beef heifers for breeding (4) 
Province 	 - 

Vaches de boucherie (3) 	 Vaches de boucherie pour Ia reproduction (4) 

1991 r 	1992 	1992/1991 	 1991 r 	1992 	1992/1991 

1000 1000 % 

NfId.-T.-N. 1.1 1.1 100 0.2 0.2 100 
P.E.l.-I.--P.-E 11.4 11.0 96 3.0 2.8 93 
N.S.-N-E. 23.5 23.2 99 6.4 6.2 97 
NB-N-B. 17.9 17.7 99 4.4 4.5 102 
Qu6. 176.0 180.0 102 43.0 45.0 105 
Ont. 381.0 390.0 102 108.0 113.0 105 

East-Total-Eat 610.9 623.0 102 165.0 171.7 104 

Man. 392.0 410.0 105 56.0 59.0 105 
Sask. 850.0 870.0 102 140.0 143.0 102 
Alta.-Alb. 1,475.0 1,525.0 103 229.0 240.0 105 
B.C,-C.-B. 233.0 238.0 102 38.5 40.0 104 

West-Total-Ouesl 2,950.0 3,043.0 103 463.5 482.0 104 

CANADA 3,560.9 3,666.0 103 628.5 653.7 104 

Heifers for slaughter(s) Steers, one year old and older Calves under one year old 

Génisses élevées pour Bouvilloris, un an at plus Veaux, moms d'un an 
I abattage (5) 

1991 r  1992 199211991 1991 r 1992 1992/1991 1991 1992 1992/1991 

1000 1000 % '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.1 0.1 100 0.1 0.1 100 1.6 1.6 100 
P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 5.9 5.8 98 19.2 18.8 98 24.5 25.3 103 
N.S.-N-E. 4.5 4.5 100 7.0 7.0 100 29.6 30.2 102 
N.B.-N-B. 4.1 5.0 122 8.3 10.0 120 25.0 25.0 100 
Qu6. 16.0 17.0 106 59.0 65.0 110 150.0 155.0 103 
Ont 150.0 135.0 90 245.0 270.0 110 595.0 575.0 97 

East-Total-Eat 180.6 167.4 93 338.6 370.9 110 825.7 812.1 98 

Man. 32.0 35.0 109 74.0 74.0 100 284.0 310.0 109 
Sask. 42.0 43.0 102 88.0 90.0 102 647.0 673.0 104 
Alta.-Aib. 120.0 135.0 113 315.0 323.0 103 1,560.0 1,585.0 102 
B.C.-C.-B. 4.0 5.0 125 24.0 29.0 121 233.0 238.0 102 

West-Total-Ouesl 198.0 218.0 110 501.0 516.0 103 2,724.0 2,806.0 103 

CANADA 378.6 385.4 102 639.6 886.9 106 3,549.7 3,618.1 102 

(1)AlI females which have calved, raised mainly for milk purposes. 
(1)Toutes lea femelles qui ont vôlé, élevées pour Ic production laitière. 
(2)All females, one year old or older, which have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 
(2)Toutes lea femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais vélé, élevées pour Ic remplacement des vaches laitières. 
(3)All females which have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
(3)Toutes los femelles qui ont vêlé, élevées pour Ia bouchene. 
(4)AJI females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 
(4)Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais vélé, élevées pour Ic remplacement des bovins de boucherie. 
(5)All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaughter. 
(5)Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais vêlé, élevées pour I'abattage. 
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TABLE 10. Calves born, July—January 1990 and 1991, by Province 

TABLEAU 10. Veaux nés, juillet—janvier 1990 et 1991, par province 

Province 	 1990 	 1991 	1991/1990 

'000 

Newfoundland - Terre—Neuve 1.5 1.7 113 

Prince Edward Island— lIe—du— 11.1 11.1 100 
Prince—Edouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle—Ecosse 20.9 21.0 100 

New Brunswick - Nouveau—Brunswick 16.6 16.0 96 

Québec 226.3 228.3 101 

Ontario 350.0 354.0 101 

East - Total - Est 626.4 632.1 101 

Manitoba 103.4 102.3 99 

Saskatchewan 83.0 88.0 106 

Alberta 232.0 257.0 111 

British Columbia - CoIcmbie—Britarrique 108.1 111.3 103 

West - Total - Ouest 526.5 558.6 106 

CANADA 1,152.9 1,190.7 103 
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TABLE 11. Canada Supply—Disposition Balance Sheet for Cattle and Calves, July 1 • 1991 to January 1, 1992 
Preliminary 

TABLEAU 11. Bilan sur Ia disponibilité et l'écoulement des bovins et veaux, pour le Canada du l' 

	

juillet 1991 au l or janvier 1992 - Préliminaire 	 - 

	

Cattle 	 Calves 
Total 

	

Bovins 	 Veaux 

Beginning Inventory - 
Inventaire du debut 

Calves born - Veaux nés 

Calves to cattle - Veaux a bovins 

International importa (1) - 
Importations interna-
tionales(1) 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilité totale 

Ending Inventory - 
Inventaire de Ia fin 

Deaths - Morts 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condam nations (2) 

Output - Debit 

Calves to cattle - Veaux a bovins 

International exports(3) - 
Exportations 
internationales(3) 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
fédéral et au provincial(1) 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 

Residual - Résiduel 

animals - 000 - animaux 

	

8,495.9 	 3,873.0 
	

12,368.9 

	

- 	 1,207.5 
	

1,207.5 

	

1053.8 	 - 	 1,053.8 

	

20.5 
	

0.8 
	

21.3 

	

9,570.2 
	

5,081.3 
	

14,651.5 

	

7,797.5 
	

3,618.1 
	

11415.6 

	

99.6 
	

78.8 
	

178.4 

	

5.2 
	

1.2 
	

6.4 

	

1,667.9 
	

1,383.2 
	

3,051.1 

	

1053.8 
	

1,053.8 

	

362.5 
	

41.8 
	

404.3 

	

11.8 
	

1.8 
	

13.6 

1,233.3 186.8 1.420,1 

125.3 59,0 184.3 

(65.0) 40.0 (25.0) 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des besilaux et de Ia viande au 
' 	 Canada 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, HygiOne vétérinaire. 
(3) Stalistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 

International. 
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TABLE 12. Sheep: Number on Farms, by Age Group and Province. January 1, 1991 and 1992 

TABLEAU 12. Moutons at agneaux: Nombres dana lea fermes, par groupe dãge at province, le 	janvier 1991 et 1992 

Totai sheep and lambs 	 Sheep, one year and older 	 Lambs, under one year old 
Province 

Total. moutons at agneaux 	 Moutons, un an ou plus 	 Agneaux, moms dun an 

1991 	1992 	1992/1991 	 1991 	1992 	1992/1991 	 1991 	1992 	199211991 

1000 	 1000 	 1 000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 5.6 5.6 100 4.1 4.1 100 1.5 1.5 100 
P.E.I.-l.-P.-E 3.5 3.5 100 2.9 2.9 100 0.6 0.6 100 
N.S.-N-E. 22.5 21,5 96 17.1 16.5 96 5.4 5.0 93 
NB-N-B. 7.0 6.5 93 52 5.0 96 1.8 1.5 83 
Qu6. 80.3 85.0 106 672 71.5 106 13.1 13.5 103 
Ont. 169.4 169.0 100 117.4 117.0 100 52.0 52.0 100 

East-Total-Eat 288.3 291.1 101 213.9 217.0 101 74.4 74.1 100 

Man. 17.0 18.0 106 14.0 14.7 105 3.0 3.3 110 
Sask. 40.0 41.0 103 25.3 26.0 103 14.7 15.0 102 
Alta.-Alb, 158.0 165.0 104 105.5 110.0 104 52.5 55.0 105 
B.C-C-B. 38.0 39.0 103 27.0 27.7 103 11.0 11.3 103 

West -Total -Ouest 253.0 263.0 104 171.8 178.4 104 81.2 84.6 104 

CANADA 541.3 554.1 102 385.7 395.4 103 155.6 158.7 102 

One year old and older - On an ou plus 	 Under one year old-Moms dun an 

Rams 	 Ewes and wethers 	 Lambs for breeding 	 Lambs for market 

Béliers 	 Brebis at 	 Agneaux pour 	 Agneaux pour 
béliers castrés 	 Ia reproduction 	 le marché 

1991 	1992 	1992/1991 	1991 	1992 	1992/1991 	1991 	1992 	1992/1991 	1991 	1992 199211991 

'000 	 % 	'000 	 1000 	 1 000 

Ntid. - 1.-N. 0.1 0.1 100 4.0 4.0 100 0.8 0.8 100 0.7 0.7 100 
P.E.l.-l.-P.-E 0.1 0.1 100 2.8 2.8 100 0.4 0.3 75 02 0.3 150 
N.S.-N-E. 0.6 0.6 100 16.5 15.9 96 2.4 2.4 100 3.0 2.6 87 
NB-N-B. 0.2 02 100 5.0 4.8 96 1.0 0.8 80 0.8 0.7 88 
Qu6. 2.3 2.5 109 64.9 69.0 106 8.6 8.8 102 4.5 4.7 104 
Ont. 5.4 5.4 100 112.0 111.6 100 22.8 22.5 99 29.2 29.5 101 

East-Total-Eat 8.7 8.9 102 205.2 208.1 101 36.0 35.6 99 38.4 38.5 100 

Man. 0.7 0.7 100 13.3 14.0 105 2.1 22 105 0.9 1.1 122 
Sask. 1.3 1.4 108 24.0 24.6 103 6.6 7.6 115 8.1 7.4 91 
Alta.-Alb. 4.7 5.0 106 100.8 105.0 104 20.0 21.0 105 32.5 34.0 105 
B.C-C-B. 1.5 1.6 107 25.5 26.1 102 6.0 6.2 103 5.0 5.1 102 

West-Total-Ouest 8.2 8.7 106 163.6 169.7 104 34.7 37.0 107 46.5 47.6 102 

CANADA 16.9 17.6 104 368.8 377.8 102 70.7 72.6 103 84.9 86.1 101 
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TABLE 13. Canada Supply—Disposition Balance Sheet for Sheep and Lambs, July 1 • 1991 
to January 1, 1992 - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 13. Bilan sur Ia disponibilitO et lécoulement des moutons et agneaux, pour le Canada du jer  
juillet 1991 au l el  janvier 1992 - Préliminaire 	 - 

Sheep - Moutons 

animals - '000 - animaux 

Beginning Inventory - 
Inventaire du debut 	 780.3 

Lambs born - Agneaux nés 	 55.8 

International imports (1) - 
Importations interna- 
tionales(1) 8.7 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilite totale 844.8 

Ending Inventory - 
Inventaire de Ia fin 554.1 

Deaths - Morts 31.9 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condamnations( 0.8 

Output - Debit 258.0 

International exports(3) - 
Exportations 
internationales(3) 15.6 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 8.1 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
fédéral et au provincial (1) 141.6 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 	 92.7 

Residual - Résiduel 	 0.0 

(1) Canada Uvestock and Meat Trade Report - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de Ia viande au 
Canada 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade DMsion. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 
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